WHEREAS, the County Engineer is recommending an award if contract to Millennium 

Communications Group, Inc., of East Hanover, New Jersey, to relocate County fiber optic lines on 

Oldham Road in the Township of Wayne, to accommodate utility pole relocations, in an amount not 

to exceed forty thousand eight hundred twenty-one dollars and fifty cents ($40,821.50); and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. C-04-55-182-002-920, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds